
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Governance Officer 
  Direct : 020-8132-1211 / 1296 
Tuesday, 18th April, 2023 at 7.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext:  1211 / 1296 
  
  
 E-mail:  Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Sinan Boztas (Chair), Elif Erbil (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, 
Gunes Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, 
Mohammad Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on Tuesday 7 March 2023 and 

Tuesday 21 March 2023. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To receive and note the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 
5. 22/00900/OUT - 368 COCKFOSTERS ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0JT  (Pages 

13 - 40) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


That the Head of Development Management be authorised to Grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions detailed within the report. 

 
WARD: Cockfosters 
 

6. 23/00327/FUL - LAND WEST OF SILVER STREET STATION AND ON TO 
THE A406 VIA WILBURY WAY, ENFIELD  (Pages 41 - 58) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

In accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the Head of Development Management be authorized to 
Grant full planning permission subject to planning conditions. 
 
WARD: Upper Edmonton 
 

7. 22/04095/RE3 - LAND ADJACENT TO THE NEW RIVER EXTENDING 
FROM TENNISWOOD ROAD TO BULLSMOOR LANE  (Pages 59 - 118) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to finalise the wording of the conditions to cover the matters in 
the Recommendation section of this report. 

 
WARD: Town, Whitewebbs, Southbury 
 

8. SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS 2022/23   
 
 To receive and note a Summary of Appeal Decisions from the Head of 

Planning. ‘To Follow’ 
 

 8.1 Update Report  (Pages 119 - 120) 
 

9. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of the future meetings will be confirmed following Annual 

Council on Wednesday 10 May 2023. 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.3.2023 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Nawshad Ali, Gunes Akbulut, Kate 

Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)), Mohammad 
Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 

 
ABSENT   

 
OFFICERS:     Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Dino Ustic (Senior 
Planning Officer), David Taylor (Head of Highways, Traffic & 
Parking), Michael Kennedy (Principal Urban Designer), 
Nicholas Page (Conservation & Heritage Adviser), John Hood 
(Legal Services) and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Members of the public, applicant and agent representatives, 

officers observing, and local press representative. 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Brett Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth) 
and Jamie Kukadia (SuDS Engineer). 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2022, TUESDAY 18 OCTOBER 2022, 
TUESDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2022 & TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2022  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meetings held on 28 September 2022, 18 
October 2022, 22 November 2022 and 13 December 2022. Members were 
grateful that the minutes had been amended as requested. 
 
4   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF  PLANNING  
 
Received the report of the Head of Planning, which was NOTED. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.3.2023 

 

 

 
5   
21/04020/FUL - COMMERCIAL PREMISES, 179 HERTFORD ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN3 5JH  
 
Dino Ustic, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report and described the 
proposals and the key issues. 
 
Two minor amendments to the report were reported: (1) additional condition to 
ensure commercial units remained in Class E; and (2) a carbon offset element 
had raised a £64,410 contribution to be secured by condition and Section 106 
Agreement. 
 
Members’ debate included questions responded to by officers in respect of the 
percentage of affordable housing and viability assessment; flood risk 
assessment and mitigation measures; scale and massing; and likely level of 
parking overspill and options for car parking. 
 
Officers noted Members’ comments that, as there were no current proposals 
for a controlled parking zone, that it would have been better reported as 
‘possible future controlled parking zone’. 
 
Officers noted Members’ comments that a previous commitment was made 
that, for large scale projects, the Planning Committee should receive a 
physical example of the proposed materials to be used, and this was 
requested in future where possible. 
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, Members voted: 
 
12 FOR 
0 AGAINST 
 
and so, it was AGREED: 
 
1. That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 

obligations set out in the report, the Head of Development Management 
be authorised to GRANT full planning permission subject to conditions 
and the amendment reported and additional conditions to cover 
submission of ground water strategy / mitigation and Class E restriction 
on use of commercial units. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover those 
matters recommended in the report. 

 
6   
22/03818/ADV - 8 THE TOWN, ENFIELD  
 
Andy Higham, Head of Development Management, introduced the report and 
described the application and the balance to be struck with supporting local 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.3.2023 

 

 

businesses. Work already done to improve the overall appearance of the 
premises, including on the two pilasters, was confirmed. 
 
An amendment to Condition 5 was reported in relation to evidence to be 
submitted within three months. 
 
Members’ debate included questions responded to by the Conservation and 
Heritage Officer in respect of the degree of harm to the Conservation Area. 
 
Officers noted Members’ concerns and comments in respect of future 
guidance to occupiers regarding consistency and quality of design in retail 
areas. 
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, Members voted: 
 
11 FOR 
0 AGAINST 
1 ABSTENTION 
 
and so, it was AGREED: 
 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 

planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the 
Recommendation section of the report and amendment to Condition 5. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions. 

 
7   
22/02990/FUL - 18 COVERT WAY. BARNET,  EN4 0LT  
 
Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report and 
described the proposals. 
 
The applicant had submitted comments in response to objections raised. A 
summary was read out by the officer. 
 
Members’ debate raised no concerns in respect of the application. 
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, Members voted: 
 
12 FOR 
0 AGAINST 
 
and so, it was AGREED: 
 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 

planning permission subject to conditions. 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 

authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters 
in the Recommendation section of the report. 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.3.2023 

 

 

 
8   
DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of the future meetings, which would commence at 7:00pm in the 
Conference Room at the Civic Centre were NOTED as follows: 
 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 
Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.3.2023 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas (Chair), Elif Erbil (Vice Chair), Nawshad Ali, 

Gunes Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)), Mohammad 
Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and 
Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the Opposition and the 
Conservative Group) 

 
ABSENT Peter Fallart 

 
OFFICERS: Brett Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth), Andy Higham 

(Head of Development Management), Sharon Davidson 
(Planning Decisions Manager), Julie Thornton (Legal 
Services) and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Applicant and agent representatives, and officers observing. 

 
 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Fallart, who was substituted by 
Councillor Alessandro Georgiou. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
3   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 
Received the report of the Head of Planning, which was NOTED. 
 
4   
22/03699/VAR - THE ROYAL CHACE HOTEL, 162 THE RIDGEWAY, 
ENFIELD, EN2 8AR  
 
Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report and 
clarified background information in relation to this applicatio
[...]
application. Confirmation was given that 
the remainder of the development would be unchanged, environmental 
impacts would remain unchanged, and that there had been no material 
change in planning policy that would impact consideration of this application. 
A deed of variation was required to link the provisions of the Section 106 legal 
agreement for the planning permission 21/01816/FUL to this application. Also, 
the same conditions would need to be imposed with the exception of 
Condition 1. 
 

Page 6



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.3.2023 

 

 

Members’ debate included questions responded to by officers in respect of the 
housing mix, compliance with policy, and confirmation that there were no 
design changes proposed to the blocks. 
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, Members voted:  
 
12 FOR  
0 AGAINST  
 
and so, it was AGREED: 
 
1. That subject to the completion of a Deed of Variation to link the 
development to the Section 106 Agreement previously secured for 
21/01816/FUL and to reflect the resulting changes to the shared ownership 
provisions within the current Section 106, the Head of Development 
Management be authorised to GRANT full planning permission subject to 
conditions.  
 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the Deed of Variation and conditions to 
cover those matters recommended in the report. 
 
6   
DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the date of the next meeting: 
 
Tuesday 18 April 2023 at 7:00pm in the Conference Room at the Civic Centre. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 

 
 

Report Title Head of Planning Report.  

Report to: Planning Committee 

Date of Meeting: 18th April 2023 

Directors:  Sarah Cary – Executive Director Housing Regeneration 
and Development 
Brett Leahy – Director Planning & Growth 

Report Author: Andy Higham 
Head of Development Management  
andy
[...]
ng on the nature of planning 
applications, the proposals can deliver new housing including affordable 
housing, new employment opportunities, improved public realm and can 
also help strengthen communities  
 
Financial Implications 
 

14. None 
 

Legal Implications  
 

15. None 
 

Equalities Implications  
 
16. None 
 
 
 

Report Author: Andy Higham 
 Head of Development Management  
 Andy.Higham@enfield.gov.uk 
 020 8132 0711 
 

Page 10



 

 

Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in the report 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date : 18th April 2023

Report of

Director of Growth and
Planning - Brett Leahy

Contact Officer:
Andy Higham
Dino Ustic
Tel No: 02081321376

Category: Outline
Application

Ward:
Cockfosters

Councillor Request: 

LOCATION: 368 Cockfosters Road, Barnet, EN4 0JT,

APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00900/OUT

PROPOSAL: Erection of a three storey block of nine flats (OUTLINE- Access).

Applicant Name & Address:
Nicon Developments Limited
45 Silver St
Enfield
EN1 3EF

Agent Name & Address:
Mr Graham Fisher
1 Woodlands Avenue
Wanstead
London
E11 3RA
United Kingdom

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the following conditions: 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



Ref: 22/00900/OUT LOCATION: 368 Cockfosters Road, Barnet, EN4 0JT,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 14



 

1. Note for Members:

1.1 Although a planning application of this nature can be determined under delegated
authority, it has been brought to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor
Georgiou, given the level of public interest in the proposed development

2. Recommendation

  2.1 That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning
[...]
ESSIBLE PARKING

ELECTRIC VEHICLES PARKING

KEY
1

2

3

1:200 @ A3

0   1   2              5 10 20m

175msq 125msq

125msq

C R: P GP: 00C

1:200 @ A3

P
age 40



 LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

  PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 18th April 2023 

Report of   
Director of 
Planning - Brett 
Leahy 

  Contact Officers: 

 Syndsey Ballet  
 Sharon Davidson 

Category 

Full Planning 
Application 

  Ward 

  Upper Edmonton 

  Councillor Request 

  No Councilor Request 

  LOCATION: Land West Of Silver Street Station And On To The A406 Via Wilbury Way, 
  Enfield 

  APPLICATION NUMBER: 23/00327/FUL 

PROPOSAL: Phase 2 Part 2 of new 23km Borough-wide district heating distribution network 
in Enfield comprising at this stage pipework from west of the railway line to the south of Silver 
Street Station, along parts of Bridport Road, Gloucester Road and Stirling Way, west along 
Wilbury Way, Pasteur Gardens, Tottenhall Road and then north along Green Lanes to and 
along part of Bowes Road (A406 North Circular) in parallel with Pymmes Brook. 

 Applicant Name & Address: 

D3 Associates Limited 
c/o DRK Planning Ltd 
215 Alfred Court 
53 Fortune Green Road 
London 
NW6 1DF 
United Kingdom 

Agent Name & Address: 

David Kemp 
DRK Planning Ltd 
215 Alfred Court 
53 Fortune Green Road 
London 
NW6 1DF 
United Kingdom  

RECOMMENDATION: 

In accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, 
the Head of Development Management be authorized to GRANT full planning permission 
subject to planning conditions. 

Page 41 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 23/00327/FUL LOCATION: Land West Of Silver Street Station And On To The A406 Via Wilbury Way, Enfield, ,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 42



Note for Members 
 
1.1 The application is reported to the Planning Committee because it is classified as a 

ma
[...]
r 
assessment of the proposals. 
 
Agenda Item: 5 

 
1. 22/00900/OUT: 368 Cockfosters Road, Hadley Wood, EN4 
 
1.0  There are a number of updates  and clarifications to the report we would like to draw 

your attention to: 
 

- Update to para 9.38 – to confirm that there will be between 9-18 cycle spaces 
depending on the mix 

 
- Update to para 9.40 - to confirm the location of the refuse store outside of Blocks A 

& B but within the curtilage with access to residents 
 

- Update to para 13.2 – to confirm the site is located in the higher charge zone for CIL 
of £120 per sq. metres 

 
- Update to para 15.5 – to confirm the site is not in the green belt but lies adjacent to 

it. 
 
2. In addition, we  will also be reporting two additional conditions: 
 

- Quantum of Development  
 

The development here by approved shall provide no more than 9 units or 1000sq.m 
of floorspace  
Reason: in the interests of proper planning and to ensure the development does not 
trigger a requirement for affordable housing. 

 
 

Subject: 
 

Planning Committee – 18th April 2023 

Update for Members 

Page 119 Agenda Item 8a



2  

Retained Trees 
 

The development hereby approved is to be constructed  in accordance with the 
layout plan as shown on Drawing DWG No. L P 004C and in accordance with the 
tree management / mitigation  measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural 
Method Statement. 

 
Reason: in the interest of promoting green infrastructure and safeguard the retention 
of the identified trees  

 
3. Item 6:  23/00327 – Land West of Silver Street Station and onto A406 via 

Wilbury Way 
 
3.1 Following the receipt of comments this week from Transport for London, it 

considered necessary for this application to be withdrawn from Agenda and deferred 
to a future meeting. 

 
3.2 Transport for London is the highway authority for A406 North Circular Road which 

forms part of the Transport for London Road Network (TLRN), and they are 
therefore concerned about any proposal which may affect the performance and/or 
safety of the TLRN. TfL consider this proposal is likely to have significant impact on 
highway traffic, buses, pedestrians and cyclists using this section of the TLRN, A406 
Sterling Way and at present there is insufficient information on how the impact of 
this proposal would be mitigated from the documents provided so far.   

 
3.3 Transport for London have confirmed that there is no objection in principle to the 

heat networks in line with Policy SI 3 part B(2) in the London Plan, however, it is 
agreed that the highway impact for this case should be assessed at the planning 
stage to ensure the subsequent installation of the proposed pipes would not cause 
an unmitigated impact on TfL road network, operations and assets.  

 
3.4  In addition, further clarification will be sought on the arrangements that will need to 

be in place for access to the North Middlesex Hospital. 
 
 
4. Item 7.  22/04095/RE3 – Land Adjacent to New River Extending form 

Tenniswood Road to Bullsmoor Lane 
 
4.1 An additional letter of objection has been received  from a resident of Sinclair Close, 

Enfield who raises concerns in respect of overlooking and noise as a result of 
passing cyclists and pedestrians, the impact on wildlife as a result of proposed 
lighting and the potential for asb to occur. 

 
5 Supplementary Agenda – Summary of Appeal Decisions 2022/23 
 
5.1 To provide clarification on the finance implications arising from the Arnos Grove 

appeal decision, the costs stated in the report have been recognised in the Council 
Revenue Monitoring Report, the latest being the Third Revenue Update (KD 5489) 
reported to Cabinet in February 2023.  These costs are contributing to the Council’s 
forecast adverse variance for 2022/23 of £18.4m, which as stated in the Revenue 
update report will require an unplanned drawdown from the Council’s reserves in 
order to balance the budget for 2022/23. 

Page 120


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Meeting
	Minutes , 21/03/2023 Planning Committee

	4 Report of the Head of Planning
	5 22/00900/OUT - 368 Cockfosters Road, Barnet, EN4 0JT
	6 23/00327/FUL - Land West Of Silver Street Station And On To The A406 Via Wilbury Way, Enfield
	7 22/04095/RE3 - Land Adjacent to The New River Extending From Tenniswood Road To Bullsmoor Lane
	General Arrangement 1 of 4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-004
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-005
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-006
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-007


	General Arrangement 2 of 4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-008
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-009
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-010


	General Arrangement 3 of 4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-011
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-012
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-013


	General Arrangement 4 of 4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-014
	19119-MET-0100-DR-HE-004-015-015



	8a Update Report





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.4.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas (Chair), Gunes Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee 

Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, Mohammad Islam, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor, and Eylem Yuruk 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil (Vice-Chair) and Nawshad Ali 

 
OFFICERS:  Brett Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth), Andy Higham 

(Head of Development Management), Sharon Davidson 
(Planning Decisions Manager), Mike Hoyland (Senior 
Transport Planner), Dino Ustic (Senior Planning Officer), 
Karolina Grebowiec-Hall (Principal Planner), Elizabeth 
Paraskeva (Legal Representative), and Harry Blake-Herbert 
(Governance Officer)  

  
 
Also Attending: Applicant and agent representatives, members of the public, 

deputees, and officers observing. 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nawshad Ali and Cllr Elif Erbil 
(Vice-Chair). Cllr Ali was substituted by Cllr Eylem Yuruk. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received regarding any items on the 
agenda.  
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meetings held on Tuesday 7 March 2023 and 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 as a correct record.  
 
4   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 
Received the report of the Head of Planning, which was NOTED.  
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.4.2023 

 

- 2 - 

5   
22/00900/OUT - 368 COCKFOSTERS ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0JT  
 
Dino Ustic, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report, highlighting the key 
aspects of the application. 
  
Updates and clarifications to the report had been circulated to the committee.  
 
A deputation was received from Cllr Alessandro Georgiou, Cockfosters Ward 
Councillor, who spoke against the officers’ recommendation. Cllr Georgiou 
asked that if Members were not minded to refuse the application, they at least 
defer it, in order to give the applicant and officers time to review the details of 
the application, and address the concerns. 
 
The agent, Mr Graham Fisher, spoke in response.  
 
Officers responded to comments and questions, and confirmed that the 
additional updates/clarifications which were made to the report were circulated 
to Members on Friday. They acknowledged that some inaccuracies remained, 
notably the mention of two as opposed to one building footprint. 
 
Officers confirmed that this was an outline application, and referred to site 
access and the quantum of development only. They advised that no category 
A or B trees would be lost, and a condition would be added to require the 
same number of trees to remain on the site. Officers emphasised that a 
qualified arboriculture consultant had raised no objections to the proposal, that 
a planning condition would be sufficient, and that reserved matters could 
come back to the committee at that later stage.  
 
Officers provided further advice on TPO designation, and on parking space.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote; Members voted:  
 
7 FOR 
0 AGAINST  
4 ABSTENTIONS  
 
and so, it was AGREED:  
 
That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
6   
23/00327/FUL - LAND WEST OF SILVER STREET STATION AND ON TO 
THE A406 VIA WILBURY WAY, ENFIELD  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. Officers would review the 
proposals with the applicant, before bringing it back to committee. 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.4.2023 

 

- 3 - 

7   
22/04095/RE3 - LAND ADJACENT TO THE NEW RIVER EXTENDING 
FROM TENNISWOOD ROAD TO BULLSMOOR LANE  
 
Karolina Grebowiec-Hall, Principal Planner, introduced the report, highlighting 
the key aspects of the application.  
 
Deputations were received from Patricia McAdden and from Meral Sonmez, 
both local residents, speaking against the officer’s recommendation. 
 
Sarah Whitehouse, of Norman Rourke Pryme Ltd, spoke in response, on 
behalf of the applicant/ agent.  
 
The officer responded to comments and questions, and advised that the New 
River corridor was a public amenity and a newly designated cycle route. 
Secure by Design officers at the police, had raised no concerns. She provided 
further details in respect of lighting, use of the public footpath, and screening.   
 
Cllr Rye expressed disappointment that the application had not been 
submitted in two parts, suggesting he had few concerns regarding the section 
of the path already open to the public. He agreed with the concerns of 
residents of Ladysmith Road and Sinclare Close. Cllr Rye had previously met 
with officers to raise issues. He would prefer the potential alternative path. He 
encouraged Members to visit the site, to understand the concerns for 
themselves.  
 
Officers confirmed that the proposals had been submitted as one application, 
and officers had considered it as such throughout. The applicant had 
assessed the alternative route, and found the traffic, safety, and cost 
implications were prohibitive. 
 
In response to Member’s queries regarding a section of land controlled by St 
Ignatius College, officers advised that conversations were ongoing, and 
increasingly positive; and that this section of the path had an alternative route 
for those who cannot access it. Officers confirmed that the proposed route 
was chosen as it maximised the benefits of cycle safety and the healthy 
streets initiative.  
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding consultation, officers advised that 
the applicant had hosted a number of webinars to residents in December. A 
following three webinars were conducted in March, targeting sections of the 
route where concerns had been raised, with invitations sent by post to 
residents, and had attendances of one and two.  
 
Members had ongoing concerns in respect of the issues raised by residents, 
the proposed route, the consultation process, loss of privacy, light spill, and 
screening.  
 
The Director of Planning and Growth provided further advice, including that an 
additional condition could be included in respect of further planting as a 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.4.2023 

 

- 4 - 

means to reduce privacy concerns, and on the consideration of any alternative 
route.  
 
In response to Members’ further queries, officers confirmed that CCTV had 
been included in the proposals. The applicant had tried to ensure the benches 
were not adjacent to residential properties, that other locations could be 
considered, and the details of these could be a condition.  
 
Cllr Rye proposed that a decision on the application be deferred until a 
Member site visit could take place. This would also allow time to find out if St 
Ignatius College were prepared to sell the land and facilitate access to that 
section of the application, as well as get clarity on the potential of the 
alternative route. This was seconded by Cllr Chamberlain.  
 
Cllr Taylor suggested an update on the progress of St Ignatius College 
discussions, as opposed to a resolution. Cllr Rye agreed to this.  
 
This amended proposal, having been put to the vote; Members voted:  
 
11 FOR  
0 AGAINST  
0 ABSTENTIONS  
 
and so, it was AGREED unanimously that a decision on the application be 
DEFERRED, and that a Member site visit be arranged.  
 
8   
SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS 2022/23  
 
Andy Higham, Head of Development Management, introduced the report, 
highlighting the key aspects for noting.  
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and questions. It was confirmed 
that, with regards to the Arnos Grove application, the Inspector had 
considered the new London Plan, and the Council’s own Local Plan in their 
review, which had not been adopted when Members made their decision. 
Brett Leahy advised that officers sought to provide Members with their 
interpretations through the weightings given to key considerations, and to 
advise on future national policy changes when they presented reports. 
Officers confirmed there was no update on the Cockfosters application: this 
was still being considered by the government for call in, and there could not 
be an appeal during this time. 
 
9   
DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the dates of future meetings would be confirmed following Annual 
Council on Wednesday 10 May 2023. 
 
 


